



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1940 OF 2024

Macdonald Vincent Negreira Alias Nigrel ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State Of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION(L) NO.13229 OF 2025

Spectra Motors Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
The Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai (MCGM) & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Kushal Harnesha a/w Adv. Sanil Gada i/by Solicis Lex for the Petitioner in WP(L)/13229/2023 and for Respondent No.4 in WP/1940/2024.
Mr. Pratik Pansare a/w Adv. Nitin Jagtap & Adv. Shubham Saraf for Petitioner in WP/19940/2024.
Ms. Varsha Sawant, AGP for the Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. Dhruvad Patil a/w Adv. Smita Tondwalkar for Respondent No.2 & 3 inn WP/1940/2024 and for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in WP(L)/13229/2025.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATE : 8th April, 2026

P.C.:-

1) Taking into consideration, the unpleasant situation created by the learned counsel for the Petitioner in Writ Petition(L) No.13229 of 2025, we are inclined to vacate ad-interim relief, granted by earlier Orders.

1.1) However, at the earnest request of learned counsel for the said Petitioner, who volunteers to pay costs of Rs.50,000/- for seeking further



extension of time to carry out amendment as well as for continuation of ad-interim relief. The request is accepted, subject to payment of costs as aforesaid.

1.2) The said costs be paid to the Bar Council of Maharashtra and Goa's Advocate Academy and Research Center within a period of two weeks from the date of uploading of the present Order on the official website of the Bombay High Court.

1.3) Details of the Bank Account for payment of costs are as under:-

Account Name : BCMG'S Advocate Academy and
Research Center
Account Number : 000120110001327
Bank Name : Bank of India
Branch Name : Mumbai Main
IFSC Code : BKID0000001
Type of Account : Current A/c

2) Subject to payment of aforesaid costs within stipulated period as noted above, the time to carry out amendment, in terms of the Order dated 12th March, 2016, stands extended by a further period of one week from the date of such payment.

3) Stand over to 6th May, 2026.

4) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)